

No. 23-6278

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Devontae Nykel Racliff,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Maria Gabriela Vega
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 South Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 767-2746
gabriela_vega@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief	1
I. Amendment 822’s enactment warrants a GVR.....	1
A. Amendment 822 alters the 2021 Guidelines if clarifying.	1
B. Amendment 822 confirms that the Fifth Circuit erroneously defined “robbery.”	2
C. Texas robbery falls outside the scope of Amendment 822’s definition.	3
D. This Court should not decline a GVR based on harmlessness when the Fifth Circuit did not decide harmlessness.....	4
II. The government should agree that the issues presented in <i>Rahimi</i> substantially overlap with Racliff’s challenge to his 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) conviction.	5
III. <i>Range</i> may make it clear or obvious that Racliff’s 18 U.S.C. § 9229(g)(1) conviction cannot stand despite its as-applied status.....	7
Conclusion.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	1, 6
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	5
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	5
<i>Tax-Garcia v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 1112 (2014), 2014 WL 2090004.....	1
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 16 F.4th 469 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, No. 21-CR-00693, 2023 WL 8281564 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, No. 1:21-CR-0236, 2023 WL 5672311 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Leblanc</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. CR 23-00045-BAJ-RLB, 2023 WL 8756694 (M.D. La. Dec. 19, 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Martinez-Romero</i> , 817 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, No. 20 CR 335, 2024 WL 833607 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2024).....	8
<i>United States v. Palacios</i> , 756 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2014)	1

<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , No. 20-30728, 2022 WL 1198222 (5th Cir. Apr. 22, 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ----, No. 22 CR 240, 2023 WL 7220127 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2023).....	8
<i>United States v. Rico-Mejia</i> , 859 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Santiesteban-Hernandez</i> , 469 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Spruill</i> , 292 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Tanksley</i> , 848 F.3d 347 (5th Cir.)	5
<i>United States v. Tanksley</i> , 854 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 23-CR-40001-SMY, 2024 WL 245557 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2024)	8
<i>United States v. Vargas-Soto</i> , 700 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , No. 22-50774, 2024 WL 512555 (5th Cir. Feb. 9, 2024).....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ----, No. 23-CR-20201, 2024 WL 731932 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2024)	7
State Cases	
<i>Craver v. State</i> , No. 02-14-00076-CR, 2015 WL 3918057 (Tex. App. June 25, 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 14-11-00920-CR, 2013 WL 476820 (Tex. App. Feb. 7, 2013).....	3, 4
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	5, 6, 7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 6

18 U.S.C. § 9229(g)(1) 7

United States Sentencing Guidelines

USSG App. C amend. 822..... 1, 2, 3, 8

USSG § 2L1.2..... 2

USSG § 4B1.2..... 1, 2, 4

Other Authorities

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Garland v. Range*, Case No. 23-374
(U.S. Oct. 5, 2023)..... 5, 6, 7, 8
